Factory Department, Home Office,

June 11, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. T. M. M. Lyon to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Mid-Calder District of the county of Edinburgh.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 13, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. P. Court, to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Horsmonden District of the county of Kent.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 13, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. C. Peddie to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Withnell District of the county of Lancaster.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 13, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. J. J. Fanning to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Birr District of King's County.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 14, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. R. H. Hemsted, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, at Whitchurch, in the county of Hants, is vacant.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 17, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. S. H. Agar, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, at Henley-in-Arden, in the county of Warwick, is vacant.

Factory Department, Home Office,

June 17, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. M. Braund, an appointment as Certifying
Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act,
at Stratton, in the county of Cornwall, is vacant.

I. The fees or sums to be paid by the applicants, pursuant to section 41 of the Public Works Loans Act, 1875, in respect of Loans on

Factory Department, Home Office, June 17, 1907.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, at Penarth, in the county of Glamorgan, is vacant.

TENDERS FOR LOANS ON TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Monday, the 24th instant, at one o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Acts 40 Vic., cap. 2, 52 Vic., cap. 6, and 6 Edw. 7, cap. 20, to the amount of £1,800,000, being £500,000 in replacement of the balloc of the Bills temporarily paid off on the 15th March, 1907, and £1,300,000 in part replacement of those falling due on the 29th instant.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £1,000, £5,000, or £10,000. They will be dated the 29th June, 1907, and will be payable at six months after date, viz. :- on the 29th December, 1907.
- 3. The Tenders must specify the net amount per cent. which will be given for the amounts applied for, and the Tenders of private individuals must be made through a London Banker.
- 4. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 5. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same on Tuesday, the 25th instant, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England not later than twelve o'clock, on Saturday, the 29th instant.
- 6. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.
- 7. The remainder of the Bills which will fall due on the 29th instant, amounting to £500,000, will not, for the present, be replaced.

Treasury Chambers, 18th June, 1907.

PUBLIC WORKS LOANS ACT, 1875.

FURTHER REGULATIONS AS TO FEES.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that the following further Regulations are proposed to be made by the Public Works Loan Commissioners, with the approval of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, under section 41 of the Public Works Loans Act, 1875, and that copies of the draft Regulations may be obtained at the office of the Public Works Loan Board, Old Jewry, E.C.

DRAFT REGULATIONS.

cants, pursuant to section 41 of the Public